
Lancashire County Council

Audit and Governance Committee

Monday, 26th June, 2017 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee 
Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies  

2. Constitution: Membership; Chair and Deputy Chair; 
Terms of Reference  

(Pages 1 - 4)

3. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 April 2017  (Pages 5 - 10)
To be confirmed, and signed by the chair.

5. Treasury Management Activity 2016/17  (Pages 11 - 22)

6. Lancashire County Council - Treasury Management 
Investment Policy  

(Pages 23 - 34)

7. The Council's Annual Governance Statement 
2016/17 & Code of Corporate Governance  

(Pages 35 - 74)

8. Liquid Logic System Update  (Pages 75 - 82)

9. Internal Audit Charter  (Pages 83 - 92)

10. Internal Audit Annual Report 2016/17  (Pages 93 - 112)

11. Risk and Opportunity Register Quarter 1  (Pages 113 - 128)

12. Internal Audit Plan 2017/18  (Pages 129 - 152)



13. Internal/External Audit Protocol  (Pages 153 - 158)

14. External Audit Update  (Pages 159 - 172)

15. Accounting policies used in the preparation of the 
Statement of Accounts 2016/17  

(Pages 173 - 196)

16. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be given 
advance warning of any Member’s intention to raise a 
matter under this heading.

17. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 31 
July at 2pm, Cabinet Room B, County Hall, Preston.

Part II (Not open to Press or Public)

18. Whistleblowing, Special Investigations and Counter 
Fraud Annual Report 2016/17  

(Pages 197 - 212)

Not for publication – exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 1 and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 to the 
Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing the information

I Young
Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services 

County Hall
Preston



Audit and Governance Committee
Meeting to be held on Monday, 26 June 2017

Electoral Division affected:
None;

Constitution: Membership; Chair and Deputy Chair; Terms of Reference
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Paul Bond, Head of Service Legal and Democratic Services, (01772) 534676
paul.bond@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report sets out the constitution, membership and terms of reference of the Audit 
and Governance Committee for the municipal year 2017/18.

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to note:

i. the new Membership of the Committee following the County Council’s Annual 
Meeting;

ii. the appointment of Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee; and

iii. the Terms of Reference of the Committee

iv. further revision of the Terms of Reference to be submitted to Full Council in 
July for approval

Background and Advice 

The County Council at its annual meeting on 25 May 2017, approved the constitution 
of the Committee on the basis of 5 members of the Conservative Group and 3 
members of the Labour Group.  The following members were appointed by their 
respective groups:

County Councillor:
 

E Nash P Williamson
J Shedwick A Vincent 
J Berry A Schofield
E Lewis M Parkinson

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Councillors A Schofield and E Nash have been appointed as Chair and Deputy Chair 
of the Committee. 

A copy of the Committee’s Terms of Reference is attached at Appendix ‘A’.

Consultations

NA

Implications: 

This item has the followi
[...]
nt

15. To review the council's treasury management strategy and policies.

16. To consider periodic reports of treasury management activity.

Meetings

17. The Audit Committee will meet at least four times a year

Page 4



1

Lancashire County Council

Audit and Governance Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 3rd April, 2017 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:

County Councillors

K Brown
D Clifford
C Dereli
G Driver

A Schofield
V Taylor
B Winlow

1.  Apologies

Deputy Chair (County Councillor Darren Clifford) welcomed members and 
apologies were noted from County Councillor Terry Brown.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

There were no declarations of interest at this time.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 January 2017

Item 3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 September 2016 

The following update on the Liquid Logic system from Lisa Kitto, Director of 
Corporate Services was reported to members:

'The initial scoping work for Project Accuracy for Adults is underway and being 
supported by Newton Europe. Two initial workshops have been held involving a 
number of key services including adult's social care, core systems, care 
navigation, procurement, finance and learning and development.  A steering 
group has been established and will be chaired by the deputy Chief Executive, 
the first meeting of which will take place in April.  A number of workstreams will 
report to the group including; social care practice and processes, design of 'to be' 
processes, data cleaning, system changes, training and commissioning.  All of 
these will have detailed workplans and timescales against which the project will 
be monitored'.  

Members were assured that a full update would be provided at the next meeting 
of the Committee. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2

Item 4 Update on Treasury Management Activity 

Members were advised that the transitional arrangements that had been in plac
[...]
presented the report circulated to the 
Committee which highlighted key issues that the Audit and Governance 
Committee should be aware of in fulfilling its role of providing independent 
oversight of the adequacy of the County Council's governance, risk management 
and internal control framework.

In relation to the information in the report on inappropriate access to systems, it 
was confirmed that there was no evidence that access was retained and used. In 
addition, members were advised that management team were aware of the issue 
and would be considered as part of a wider development of ICT systems.

Members raised concerns around the information contained in the report on the 
payroll processing by BTLS and the incidents of salary overpayments.  It was 
confirmed work was ongoing to recover overpayments and to take steps to 

Page 7



4

improve processes to reduce future risk.  It was confirmed that the Committee 
would be updated on progress. 

Resolved: That;
a) The Internal Audit Service Progress report for the period to mid-March 

2017 be considered.
b) An update to the Committee on the concerns raised on the payroll 

processing by BTLS be provided

8.  Internal Audit Planning for 2017/18

Ruth Lowry, Head of Internal Audit Service, presented the Internal Audit Planning 
report which outlined the approach to establishing the plan of work to be 
undertaken by the County Council's Internal Audit Service for 2017/18.  It was 
confirmed that the next meeting of the Committee in June 2017, would include a 
full plan of audit work.

Resolved: That the process by which the Internal Audit Service annual plan will 
be prepared for 2017/18 be considered.

9.  External Audit Update Report

Karen Murray, Director at Grant Thornton, provided an update to members on the 
External Audit which included progress to date with the 2016/17 audit of the 
accounts, Value for Money (VfM) conclusion and other work.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

10.  External Audit - Lancashire County Council  Audit Plan 2016/17

Karen Murray, Director at Grant Thornton, presented the Lancashire County 
Council Audit Plan 2016/17 to members which set out the nature and scope of 
work that the Authority's external auditor would carry out to discharge its statutory 
responsibilities, compliant with the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (the 
Act) and the Code of Audit Practice for Local Government.

It was highlighted to members that as a result of the CIPFA 'Telling the Story' 
project, there would be significant changes to the presentation of the accounts 
and as a result this has been identified as a risk area.

Resolved: That the External Audit plan for the audit of Lancashire County 
Council for 2016/17, and the fees therein be agreed.

11.  External Audit - Lancashire County Pension Fund Audit Plan 
2016/17

Karen Murray, Director at Grant Thornton, presented the Lancashire County 
Pension Fund Audit Plan for 2016/17, which set out the nature and scope of work 
that the Authority's external auditor would carry out to discharge its statutory 

Page 8



5

responsibilities, compliant with the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (the 
Act) and the Code of Audit Practice for Local Government.

Resolved: That the External Audit plan for the audit of the Lancashire County 
Pension Fund for 2016/17, and the fees therein, be agreed.

12.  Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

13.  Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Monday 26 June at 2pm, 
Cabinet Room B, County Hall, Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 9



Page 10



Audit and Governance Committee
Meeting to be held on Monday, 26 June 2017

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Treasury Management Activity 2016/17
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Neil Kissock, Director of Financial Resources, Tel: 01772 536154
Neil.Kissock@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The report set out at Appendix 'A' is a review of the County Council's Treasury 
Management activities in 2016/17.  Management activities are regulated by the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice 
and it is best practice to review treasury management activities on a regular basis. 

This review includes:

- A review of the economic conditions during 2016/17 
- Borrowing activity
- Investment activity
- Actual results measured against 2016/17 Prudential Indicators and Treasury 

Management Indicators

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to note the review of treasury management activities for 
2016/17.

Background and Advice 

As part of the County Council's governance arrangements for treasury management, 
the Audit and Governance Committee is charged with the oversight of the County 
Council’s treasury management activities. To enable the Committee to fulfil this role, 
the Committee receives regular reports on treasury management issues and 
activities. Reports on treasury activity are discussed on a monthly basis with the 
Director of Financial Resources and the content of these are used as a basis for this 
report to the Committee.

At Appendix 'A' is a review of the County Council's Treasury Management activities 
in 2016/17. This report outlines a review of the borrowing and lending activity during 
2016/17 and sets this activity against the economic background including risk 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



management strategies to protect the capital value of the County Council's reserves 
and balances.

Consultations

External consultants Arlingclose Limited provide advice on treasury management to 
the Council. 

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

The Council's Treasury Management Strategy and review set out a policy in respect 
of borrowing and lending activity. Risks associated with these activities in 2016/17 
are referred to in this rep
[...]
ury Management Investment Policy
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Neil Kissock, Director of Financial Resources, Tel: 01772 536154, 
Neil.Kissock@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The County Council's Treasury Management Investment Policy is developed to be 
in line with the County Council's forecast cash-flows for current and future years. In 
particular, the ability to hold long term investments is determined by the estimated 
level of long term assets, principally reserves, held on the balance sheet. The latest 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) of the County Council shows that the level 
of reserves are due to reduce significantly over the next three years.  

The report at Appendix 'A' sets out a review of the current Treasury Management 
Investment Policy to consider whether the type of investments currently held are still 
the most appropriate given the future anticipated levels of resource and economic 
context.

Recommendation

That the Audit and Governance Committee recommend Full Council to agree to a 
change to the Treasury Management Strategy allowing investment in property and 
equity investment funds of up to £50m in each category as set out in the report.

Background and Advice 

The report at Appendix 'A' sets out a review of the County Council's current Treasury 
Management Investment Policy to consider whether the type of investments 
currently held are still the most appropriate given the future anticipated levels of 
resource and economic context.

Consultations

Treasury Management advisers Arlingclose and LPPI have been consulted on the 
review undertaken.

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

Financial

Property Fund:

Investment in a property fund should generally be viewed as an illiquid asset. 
Although the funds do allow for the investors to withdraw money it can be subject to 
the fund's ability to sell a property and losses coul
[...]
ve the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2015/16 
for inclusion in the draft Statement of Accounts.

2. Note that the Annual Governance Statement will be signed by the Chief 
Executive and Leader of the Council and published on the Council’s website 
following the final approval of the Statement of Accounts.

3. Consider the updated Code of Corporate Governance and any amendments 
it wishes to make for recommendation to Full Council for approval.  

Page 35

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Ian.young@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:paul.bond@lancashire.gov.uk


Background and Advice 

Lancashire County Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted 
in accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money is 
safeguarded, properly accounted for, and used economically, efficiently and 
effectively. The Council also has a duty under the Local Government Act 1999 to 
make arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way in which its 
functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness. 

In discharging this overall responsibility, the Council is responsible for putting in 
place proper arrangements for the governance of its affairs and facilitating the 
effective exercise of its functions, including arrangements for the management of 
risk.  

The Committee is asked to consider and approve the draft Annual Governance 
Statement presented at Appendix 'A' to be included within the Council's Annual 
Statement of Accounts for 2015/16.   

The final AGS will be signed by the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council and 
published on the Council’s website following the final approval of the Statement of 
Accounts. 

In July 2016 the Full Council approved a new Code of Corporate Governance for the 
County Council and agreed that the Code would be reviewed by the County Council 
every year.  The Code is based on new CIPFA and the Society of Local Authority of 
Chief Executives (SOLACE) best practice gui
[...]
the quality assurance and 
improvement programme, including areas of non-conformance with 
PSIAS;

 Consider and approve any significant consulting services not already 
included in the audit plan, in light of any potential impairments to the 
auditors' independence or objectivity.

Page 92



Audit and Governance Committee
Meeting to be held on Monday, 26 June 2017

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Internal Audit Annual Report 2016/17
(Appendices 'A' to 'C' refer)

Contact for further information:
Ruth Lowry, Head of Service – Internal Audit  
ruth.lowry@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The annual report to Lancashire County Council is appended to this report. The 
Committee has considered periodic reports of progress throughout the year that 
support this overall report and the conclusion that limited assurance can be provided 
over the County Council's systems of internal control and governance. This report 
summarises the work that the Internal Audit Service has undertaken during 2016/17 
and the key themes arising in relation to internal control, governance and risk 
management across the County Council.

Recommendation

The Committee is requested to consider the Internal Audit Service's annual report 
for 2016/17 and the information it provides to support the County Council's annual 
governance statement for the year.

Background and Advice 

The Internal Audit Service is an assurance function that provides an independent 
and objective opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the County Council's 
control environment. The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) issued by 
the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the 
Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors (CIIA) require the head of internal audit to 
provide an opinion on the County Council's control environment and a written report 
to those charged with governance, timed to support the annual governance 
statement.

Consultations

The findings pr
[...]
rant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd 
(GTIL).GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each 
member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. 
GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents 
of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or 
omissions. 
grantthornton.co.uk

© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved | Draft

P
age 171



P
age 172



Audit and Governance Committee
Meeting to be held on Monday, 26 June 2017

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Accounting policies used in the preparation of the Statement of Accounts 
2016/17
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Neil Kissock, Tel: 01772 536154, Director of Financial Resources, 
neil.kissock@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

In preparing the Statement of Accounts, the Chief Finance Officer is responsible for 
selecting suitable accounting policies and ensuring they are applied consistently.

The accounting policies used in the preparation of the Statement of Accounts 
2016/17 are set out in Appendix 'A'.

There are no changes to the substance of the accounting policies from last year, 
however, the presentation and content of the accounting policies have been 
reviewed and streamlined in line with guidance issued by the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) on "decluttering the accounts".

Recommendation

The Audit and Governance Committee considers and approves the accounting 
policies used in the preparation of the Statement of Accounts, as set out in 
Appendix 'A'.

Background and Advice 

The Chief Finance Officer is responsible for the preparation of the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts in accordance with proper accounting practices, for each 
financial year ending 31 March.  These practices primarily comprise the Code of 
Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the U
[...]
 cost of this expenditure from existing capital 
resources or by borrowing, a transfer in the movement in reserves statement from the County Fund 
to the capital adjustment account reverses out the amounts charged so that there is no impact on 
the level of council tax.

Value added tax (VAT)

VAT payable is included as an expense only to the extent that it is not recoverable from Her Majesty's 
Revenue and Customs.  VAT receivable is excluded from income.

Page 195



Page 196



Document is Restricted

Page 197

Agenda Item 18
(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)





Document is Restricted

Page 199

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)




	Agenda
	2 Constitution: Membership; Chair and Deputy Chair; Terms of Reference
	Appendix A

	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 April 2017
	5 Treasury Management Activity 2016/17
	Appendix A

	6 Lancashire County Council - Treasury Management Investment Policy
	Appendix A

	7 The Council's Annual Governance Statement 2016/17 & Code of Corporate Governance
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	8 Liquid Logic System Update
	9 Internal Audit Charter
	Appendix A

	10 Internal Audit Annual Report 2016/17
	Appendix A to C

	11 Risk and Opportunity Register Quarter 1
	Appendix A

	12 Internal Audit Plan 2017/18
	Enc. 1 for Internal audit plan 2017/18

	13 Internal/External Audit Protocol
	Appendix A

	14 External Audit Update
	Appendix A

	15 Accounting policies used in the preparation of the Statement of Accounts 2016/17
	Appendix A

	18 Whistleblowing, Special Investigations and Counter Fraud Annual Report 2016/17
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


Lancashire County Council

Audit and Governance Committee
Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 26th June, 2017 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston
Present:

County Councillor Alan Schofield (Chair)
County Councillors

	E Nash

P Williamson

J Shedwick

J Berry


	E Lewis

M Barron

J Mein




<AI1>

	1.  
	Apologies



Members noted that there were no apologies and that County Councillor Jennifer Mein attended in place of County Councillor Miles Parkinson and County Councillor Malcolm Barron for County Councillor Alan Vincent.

</AI1>

<AI2>

	2.  
	Constitution: Membership; Chair and Deputy Chair; Terms of Reference



Members were advised that there was a revision required to recommendation 4 in the report 'that further revision of the Terms of Reference be submitted to Full Council in July for approval'.  Members noted that the amended recommendation would show that 'the revised Terms of Reference would be submitted to Full Council in September for approval' following presentation at the July meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee.

Resolved: That the following be noted;

i. The new Membership of the Committee following the County Council’s Annual Meeting;

ii. The appointment of Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee;

iii. The Terms of Reference of the Committee and;

iv. That further revision of the Terms of Reference be submitted to Full Council in September for approval  

</AI2>

<AI3>

	3.  
	Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests



There were no declarations of interest at this time.

</AI3>

<AI4>

	4.  
	Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 April 2017



Item 7 - Neil Kissock, Director of Financial Resources, confirmed to members that a follow up report around the concerns raised on the payroll processing by BTLS would be brought to the Committee in either the July or September meeting.
Resolved: That; 
i. The minutes of the meeting held on the 3 April 2017 be confirmed and signed by the Chair.

ii. A report on BTLS payroll processing be presented to a future meeting of the Committee

</AI4>

<AI5>

	5.  
	Treasury Management Activity 2016/17



Khadija Saeed, Head of Service Corporate Finance, presented the report on Treasury Management Activity for 2016/17 to the Committee.  The review included:

· Economic conditions during 2016/17

· Borrowing activity

· Investment activity

· Actual results measured against 2016/17 Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Indicators

With regards to the council tax indicator information detailed on page 9 of the report, further information was requested and agreed to be circulated to members (and substitutes).

Resolved: The review of treasury management activities for 2016/17 be noted.

</AI5>

<AI6>

	6.  
	Lancashire County Council - Treasury Management Investment Policy



Khadija Saeed and Karl Massey (Local Pensions Partnership) presented the report on the Treasury Management Investment Policy which set out a review of the current policy to consider whether the type of investments held were the most appropriate in line with future anticipated levels of resource and economic context. 

It was highlighted that Arlingclose, as the Council's treasury management advisers, have assisted with supporting the County Council through the process.  In addition, it was confirmed that the external auditors raised no issues on the information contained in the report.

It was confirmed that the three year period was matched to the Medium Term Financial Strategy which included plans for the decisions already made.  It was reported that it was not possible to include variations to the forecast further ahead than three years due to the lack of information available.

It was reported that in relation to an assessment of the ethical investment strategy of the Equity Fund, a fund selection process would need to be identified and set up in order to identify appropriate investment funds.

Resolved: That the change to the Treasury Management Strategy allowing investment in property and equity investment funds of up to £50m in each category as set out in the report be considered and agreed to be submitted to Full Council for approval.

</AI6>

<AI7>

	7.  
	The Council's Annual Governance Statement 2016/17 & Code of Corporate Governance



Ian Young, Director of Governance, Finance and Public Service, presented the report to members on the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2016/17 and the Code of Corporate Governance.

Members were advised that the AGS was in a new format, reflecting new guidance from the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). Also, given the requirement for a narrative statement to be included in the Statement of Accounts, the AGS had not duplicated the same information and was deliberately briefer than in previous years. 

The Committee were informed that the continuing themes for 2017/18 would include the County Council's financial position, the continued delivery of the Ofsted improvement plan and health and social care integration.

The Committee commented on the technical language used in the AGS and as a result the inaccessibility to members of the public.  This was acknowledged and the Committee were given a commitment to improve the format of future AGS reports in order to make them more accessible.

Resolved: That;

i. The draft Annual Governance Statement for 2016/17 for inclusion in the draft Statement of Accounts be considered and approved

ii. The Annual Governance Statement signed by the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council and published on the Council’s website following the final approval of the Statement of Accounts be noted

iii. The updated Code of Corporate Governance and any amendments be considered and agreed to be submitted to Full Council for approval

</AI7>

<AI8>

	8.  
	Liquid Logic System Update



Lisa Kitto, Director of Corporate Services, presented the Liquid Logic system update report to the Committee.  This update followed a report to the Committee in September 2016 on the improvements made to the system following the Ofsted report in September 2015 and set out the actions taken in relation to the Liquid Logic Adults system.

It was confirmed that although the report outlined the savings made in relation to the data cleansing exercise, this would not offset the cost but was included to highlight the benefit to completing this exercise.

Members requested a further report to the Committee on progress.

Resolved: That; 

i. The progress to date be noted.

ii. A further report be provided at the September meeting of the Committee

</AI8>

<AI9>

	9.  
	Internal Audit Charter



Ruth Lowry, Head of Internal Audit, presented the Internal Audit Charter report to members which provided details on the updated charter for consideration and approval.

Resolved: That the Internal Audit Charter be considered and approved.

</AI9>

<AI10>

	10.  
	Internal Audit Annual Report 2016/17



Ruth Lowry presented the Internal Audit Annual Report 2016/17 which summarised the work undertaken by the Internal Audit Service during 2016/17 and the key themes arising in relation to internal control, governance and risk management across the County Council.

It was confirmed that overall, only limited assurance could be given.

Members were advised that a summary of work undertaken was provided in Appendix B and that individual reports would be available on request.

Members enquired about the audit opinion relating to BTLS under Business Systems controls. It was confirmed that substantial assurance had been given over the council's monitoring of its contract with BTLS and full assurance had been given over the processing by BTLS of payroll payments but, although substantial assurance had also been given over the council's oversight of payroll payments, the council's managers did not effectively inform BTLS of amendments to the payroll, resulting in overpayments to current and former members of staff.

Resolved: That the Internal Audit Service's annual report for 2016/17 and the information it provides to support the County Council's annual governance statement for the year be considered and noted.

</AI10>

<AI11>

	11.  
	Risk and Opportunity Register Quarter 1



Paul Bond, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, presented the Risk and Opportunity Register to the Committee.

It was confirmed that in relation to the addition of CR28, a report will go to the August Cabinet meeting to set out proposals.

A request was made for a report to be provided to the Committee around the Civil Contingencies/Emergency Planning Risk Register in light of recent events.

Resolved: That; 

i. The updated Risk and Opportunity Register be noted.

ii. A report on the Civil Contingencies/Emergency Planning Risk Register be provided to a future meeting of the Committee.

</AI11>

<AI12>

	12.  
	Internal Audit Plan 2017/18



Ruth Lowry presented the report on the Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 which detailed the work proposed that would support the Head of Internal Audit's overall opinion for the year on the County Council's framework of governance, risk management and control.

Resolved: That the internal audit plan 2017/18 as set out in Appendix A be considered and approved.

</AI12>

<AI13>

	13.  
	Internal/External Audit Protocol



Ruth Lowry presented the report on the Internal/External Audit Protocol which set out the framework for coordination, cooperation and exchange of information.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

</AI13>

<AI14>

	14.  
	External Audit Update



Karen Murray, Grant Thornton, presented the External Audit update report to members which included progress to date with the 2016/17 audit of accounts, value for money conclusion and other work.  In addition, the report provided information on sector developments.

It was highlighted to members that the audit of accounts has been brought forward to July this year to assist with the implementation of the requirement to have the accounts audited by July from 2018.

Members gave thanks to Khadija and her team on the work undertaken to ensure this revised deadline was met.

Resolved: That the update report be noted.

</AI14>

<AI15>

	15.  
	Accounting policies used in the preparation of the Statement of Accounts 2016/17



Khadija Saeed presented the report to members which detailed the accounting policies used in the preparation of the Statement of Accounts 2016/17.  It was confirmed that although there were no changes to the substance of the accounting policies from last year, the presentation and content have been reviewed and streamlined in line with guidance by CIPFA.

In response to a query on the business rates pooling outlined in the report, it was confirmed that a briefing note would be circulated to members and substitutes.

Resolved: That; 

i. The accounting policies used in the preparation of the Statement of Accounts, as set out in Appendix 'A' be considered and approved

ii. A briefing note be circulated to members on the business rates pooling

</AI15>

<AI16>

	16.  
	Urgent Business



There were no items of urgent business.

</AI16>

<AI17>

	17.  
	Date of Next Meeting



The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 31 July at 2pm, Cabinet Room B, County Hall, Preston.

</AI17>

<AI18>

	19.  
	Exclusion of the Press and Public



Resolved:
That the press and members of the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following item of business on the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972, indicated against the heading to the item.  It was considered that in all the circumstances the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.

</AI18>

<AI19>

	18.  
	Whistleblowing, Special Investigations and Counter Fraud Annual Report 2016/17



Not for publication – exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

Ruth Lowry presented the report to members which detailed the work undertaken by services across the County Council in relation to counter-fraud, investigations and whistleblowing during 2016/17.

Resolved: That the report be noted.</AI19>
</AI19>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	
	I Young

Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services

	
	

	County Hall

Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	a. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER

	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	b. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
1
7

